Section 1. For the purpose of meeting the current expenses of the Service Area for the 

fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, until the payment of taxes and other revenues of said fiscal 

year, the Service Area shall borrow the sum of not to exceed Thirty-Six Million Dollars 

($36,000,000) and for that purpose as evidence of such indebtedness, shall issue to the Purchaser, 

a Note or Notes, in one or more series, and, subject to Section 2(a)(ii) below, bearing interest at 

the rate of not greater than six percent (6.0%) per annum from their dated date until paid.

[...]

to the Agency pursuant to this Agreement, the base tax year shall be the 2012 tax year and the 
base taxable value shall be the 2012 assessed taxable value of all real and personal property 
within the Project Area, which, after review of Salt Lake County and Utah State Tax 
Commission records, is thirty million sixty thousand and forty-nine dollars ($30,060,049). For 
the ten (10)-year period described in Section 2 below, the property tax revenues from the Service 
Area's levy that are attributable to the base taxable value shall continue to be paid by Salt Lake 
County to the Service Area. A portion of the increase in the property tax revenues attributable to